

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2018-0479

Evan and Kelly Greenwald

v.

Richard and Barbara Keating  
Ellen U. Mulligan  
Barry M. and Chrysoula P. Uicker  
Jill Keating

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
EVAN AND KELLY GREENWALD

---

January 7, 2019

EVAN AND KELLY GREENWALD

By their attorneys

Christopher H.M. Carter, Esq. (Bar #12452)  
Jamie S. Myers, Esq. (Bar #266227)  
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder, LLP  
650 Elm Street, Suite 500  
Manchester, NH 03101  
Tel: (603) 225-4334

ORAL ARGUMENT BY:  
Christopher H.M. Carter, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT IN REPLY**..... 3

**A. The Greenwalds’ Purchase Rights Were Triggered**..... 3

**1. Defendants Rely on Extrinsic Evidence of the Parties’ Intent** ..... 4

**2. An Intent to Re-List on MLS Was Not a Condition Precedent**..... 4

**3. The Parol Evidence Rule Does Not Apply**..... 8

**B. The Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Applies to the Keatings’  
    Conduct**..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Birch Broadcasting v. Capitol Broadcasting, 161 N.H. 192, 198 (2010) ..... 10

Cadle Co. v. Vargas, 771 N.E.2d 179, 183 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) ..... 5, 6

Cal. Lettuce Growers v. Union Sugar Co., 45 Cal. 2d 474, 484 (Cal. 1955) ..... 10

Cavanagh v. Cavanagh, 598 N.E.2d 677, 678 n.4 (Mass. App. Ct. 1992) ..... 5, 7

Fishman v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank, 247 F.3d 300, 302 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 5

Great Lakes Aircraft Co., Inc. v. City of Claremont, 135 N.H. 270, 284 (1992) ..... 10

Hobin v. Coldwell Banker, 144 N.H. 626, 630-31 (2000)..... 10

Holden Eng’g v. Pembroke Rd. Realty, 137 N.H. 393, 395-96 (1993)..... 5

Knox v. Knox, 59 N.W.2d 108, 113 (Mich. 1953) ..... 5

Lapierre v. Cabral, 122 N.H. 301, 307 (1982)..... 8, 9

Parkhurst v. Gibson, 133 N.H. 57, 61-62 (1990)..... 8

Perdue v. Crocker Nat’l Bank, 38 Cal. 3d 913, 924 (Cal. 1985) ..... 10

R. Zoppo Co. v. Dover, 124 N.H. 666, 671 (1984) ..... 4, 9

Third Story Music v. Waits, 48 Cal. Rptr. 2d 747, 752-53 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)..... 10

Thomas J. Dyer v. Bishop Engineering, 303 F.2d 655 (6th Cir.) ..... 6, 7

**Other Authorities**

5 Corbin on Contracts § 24.10 ..... 8

5 Corbin on Contracts § 24.12 ..... 9

Restatement (Second) Contracts § 212(1) ..... 9

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1979) ..... 6

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 227(1) ..... 7
